FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I would like to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act.

1) How many children, who were known to your social services department, died between 1st January 2017 – 30th November 2021? (Including those dates)

1i. Please specify how many of those occurred in each year - 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021.

1ii. Please provide the ages of the children, and the cause of death.

Many of the deaths relate to children with life limiting medical/health conditions who were supported by social care via child in need provisions. 
	Year
	How many deaths
	Ages
	Cause of death

	
	
	
	

	2017
	7
	17yrs- x 2

13 yrs

11yrs

8yrs

5yrs

4 weeks


	Abuse- 1

Accident-2

Medical /health condition- 2

Suicide- 1

Stabbing within community- 1

	2018
	10
	17yrs

16yrs

14yrs x 2

11yrs

1yr x 2

3 months x 2

1 day
	Medical /health condition- 6

Suicide- 1

Sudden Unexpected Infant Death-3



	2019
	8
	14yrs

9yrs

2yrs

5 m

4m

4 weeks

2 weeks

1 week
	Accident-1

Medical/health condition- 7



	2020
	6
	17yrs

16yrs x 2

8yrs

3ms

1 weeks 


	Medical/health condition- 2

Suicide- 2

Sudden Unexpected Infant Death-2



	2021
	9
	17yrs

14 yrs 

13yrs x 2

8 yrs

6 weeks

3 weeks

5 days 

3 days


	Medical /health condition- 8
Sudden Unexpected Infant Death-1





2) How many children, who were known to your social services department, were admitted to hospital with malnourishment between 1st January 2017 – 30th November 2021? (Including those dates)

2i. Please specify how many of those occurred in each year - 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021.

2i. Please provide the ages of the children.

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This information is not recorded in a reportable format; it is not captured as part of our performance data.  Therefore, the requested information would be recorded on an individual’s case file and would require the manual trawl of every service user known to social care for the 5 year period requested.  
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
